
May 31, 2018 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rchiavetta@pa.gov 

Re: Petition of Senator Dinniman for Interim Emergency Relief; 
Docket No P-2018-3001453; Senator Dinniman v. Sunoco Pipeline 
L.P.; Docket No. C-2018-3001451. 

Secretary Chiavetta: 

We write today on behalf of the below organizations and entities 
who support the Petition of Senator Dinniman for Interim Emer-
gency Relief (Docket No. P-2018-3001453) and of the May 22, 
2018 Order by Administrative Law Judge Elizabeth Barnes (con-
solidating Docket Nos. P-2018-3001453 and C-2018-3001451) 
which granted Interim Emergency Relief, as filed by Senator Din-
niman on April 30, 2018.   

We commend the judicious basis of the Order, founded on pro-
tecting the public interest and safety within the meaning of 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 1501, and the recognition that “…any financial harm to 
Sunoco, a foreign for-profit corporation, or its shipper(s) is out-
weighed by the potential harm the public may sustain without 
Commission intervention at this critical juncture and prior to the 
completion and start of ME2 and 2X.”    1

The undersigned commend the ruling of the Order, noting specif-
ically that: 
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1)  Sunoco is enjoined “…from beginning and (requiring Sunoco to) cease and desist 
all current operation, construction, including drilling activities Mariner East 1, 2 and 
Mariner East 2X pipeline in West Whiteland Township, Pennsylvania until the entry of 
a final Commission Order…”   2

2) Sunoco must fully assess, and report findings to the Commission, the condition, ad-
equacy, efficiency, safety and reasonableness of ME1, ME2, and ME2X; including but 
not limited to the integrity of the ME1 pipe and its welds, pipe materials wall thick-
ness, depth of cover over ME1 and distances of said lines from residences, schools 
and hospitals; emergency response plan, practices and procedures and training pro-
tocols  in order “…for the Commission and its Bureau of Safety Engineers to evalu3 -
ate before construction should resume on ME 2 or ME2X in West Whiteland Twp. 
and before a potential catastrophic event occurs on ME 1.”    4

3) “Additionally, local and state government need time to create emergency evacuation 
and notification plans and to educate the public before operations should resume.”    5

4) Critical to the determination of safe operations, Sunoco Pipeline LP is to conduct 
geophysical and geotechnical studies regarding Mariner 2 and 2X in West White-
land Township and to submit results to the Commission. 

5) Sunoco Pipeline L.P. shall create for the public an integrity management program, 
risk analysis and other information required to warn and protect the public from 
danger and to reduce the hazards to which the public may be subjected. 

The undersigned are aware of numerous letters submitted to the Department opposing 
Senator Dinniman’s complaint number C-2018-3001451.  The undersigned submit our 
letter of support to provide a balanced representation. 

We note, too, that while many elected officials, industry trade organizations, and com-
panies opposing Senator Dinniman’s complaint may directly benefit financially from the 
completion of this project, the undersigned seek to represent the public interest and 
safety in pipeline operations.  In a 24 hour period, 52 representatives of local, state and 
interstate NGOs, entities - and one Mayor - have joined in this letter of support. 

In order to reduce the stream of emails to the Commissioners, we submit this sign-on 
letter and ask that you forward to the Commissioners noted as copied below.  
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of the entities below: 

Pipeline Safety Coalition, Founder, Executive Director 

cc: 
Chairwoman Gladys M. Brown 
Vice Chairman Andrew G. Place 
Commissioner John F. Coleman, Jr. 
Commissioner David W. Sweet 
Commissioner Norman J. Kennard 
Senator Andy Dinniman - andydinniman@pasenate.com 
Sunoco Pipeline LP. -  
Clean Air Council - abomstein@cleanair.org 
Virginia Marcille Kerslake - vkerslake@gmail.com 

Respectfully Submitted:  

Berks Gas Truth, Karen Feridun, Founder: karen.feridun@gmail.com 
Valley Forge Chapter, Trout Unlimited: Walter E. Goodman, III: peteg@bee.net 
East Goshen Environmental & Safety Advocates, Bernard Greenberg, MD, founding member: 
hikerbern@comcast.net 
Guardians of the Brandywine, Tish Molloy, Board Member: tishmolloy@netscape.net 
League of Women Voters Pennsylvania, Susan J Carty, President: sc51446@aol.com 
Physicians for Social Responsibility Philadelphia, Tammy Murphy, Medical Advocacy/Director 
tammy@psrphila.org 
Juniata Watershed People Before Pipelines, Elise Gerhart: elisealcyone@gmail.com 
Lancaster Against Pipelines: Tim Spiese, Board President: timspiese@gmail.com 
ECHO Action NH: #FossilFree603, Stephanie A. Scherr, Director: ECHOactionteam@gmail.com 
East Goshen Safety and Environmental Advocacy, Lex Pavlo, EGSEA Chair and Founding Mem-
ber: lex@eastgoshenadvocates.org 
Uwchlan Safety Coalition, on behalf of 3000 followers: Rebecca Britton, Founder: rebeccabrit-
ton50@yahoo.com 
EGSEA, Mary McCloskey, Community Outreach: maryswiftmccloskey@gmail.com 
Protect Penn-Delco, Christina Johnson: christinacm29@aol.com 
Environmental Justice Task Force of the WNY Peace Center, Charley Bowman, Co-Chair: 
RenewableEnergy@wnypeace.org 
Uwchlan Safety Coalition, Susan Long: susan_long@comcast.net 
Western NY Drilling Defense, Charley Bowman,Co-Chair: RenewableEnergy@wnypeace.org 
Goshen United for Public Safety, Donna Shuey: dshueypa@aol.com 
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USC, Michael Hendrickson: mph161@gmail.com 
West Whiteland Citizens for Pipeline Safety, David A Mano: tealsearay1@yahoo.com 
HCAN, Melisa Romano: mrad0218@yahoo.com 
Mohawk Valley Keeper, John Valentine, President: mohawkvalleykeeper@gmail.com 
Meadowbrook Defense Alliance, Annette Murray, Organizer: annettemurray@comcast.net 
Sine Studios, Matt Teacher: matt@sinestudios.com 
Better Path Coalition, One Voice Media, Chris Digiulio, Press/Water Protector: 
chrisdigiulio@gmail.com 
Uwchlan Safety Coalition: Margaret Quinn: mcqfirst@gmail.com 
East Goshen Safety, Joan Herman:  gigiherman59@gmail.com 
EGSEA, Christopher Holvey:  cholvey@msn.com 
Wittenberg Center for Alternative Resources, Rev. Jim Davis, Environmental Director:  jimc-
davis@aol.com 
Coalition Against the Pilgrim Pipeline New Jersey, Ken Dolsky, Organizer: kdolsky@opton-
line.net 
Lebanon Pipeline Awareness, Ann Pinca, President: lebanonpipeline@gmail.com 
Concerned Citizens of Lebanon County, Pam Bishop, Principal: concernedcitizenslebco@gmail.-
com 
CCDC, Christina Zettner, Chester County Democratic Committee Member, PRCT 245 EG 3 
christina.zettner@gmail.com 
East Goshen Advocates, Christine Hannafin, member: christinehannafin@gmail.com 
Herron Hill Consulting, Betsy Burke, President, brburke17@gmail.com 
David C. Dean: cbpdean@yahoo.com  
East Goshen Safety & Enviromental Advocates, Ronald A. Cocco: racocco@comcast.net 
Downingtown, Mayor Josh Maxwell:josh@joshmaxwell.com 
Seeding Sovereignty, Janet MacGillivray: janet@seedingsovereignty.org 
HydroQuest, Paul A. Rubin, President: hydroquest@yahoo.com 
Citizen of Uwchlan Township, Joanne Dallas: jdaiph@comcast.net 
Bucks County Concerned Citizens Against the Pipelines, Arianne Elinich, Founder: 
bucksccap@gmail.com 
Atchafalaya Basinkeeper, Dean A. Wilson, Executive Director & Basinkeeper: 
basinkeeperlegal@gmail.com 
Oil Change International, Brant Olson, US Program Director: brant.olson@gmail.com 
Earthworks, Ethan Buckner, Energy Campaigner: ebuckner@earthworksaction.org 
FreshWater Accountability Project Ohio, Leatra Harper, Managing Director: 
wewantcleanwater@gmail.com 
Regional Alliance Against Gas Expansion, Elizabeth Balogh, Founding member: 
lizzybalogh@gmail.com 
Food & Water Watch, Eleanor Bravo, National Pipeline Campaign Manager: 
ebravo@fwwatch.org 
c.a.s.e. Consulting Services Inc., Dr. Simona L. Perry, Research Director:  
Guthrie & Larason, Antique Dealers, Bucks County, PA: guthrielarason@verizon.net 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Neuropsychologist, Carol Armstrong: mnem.np@gmail.com 
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